

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 7 WAP 2008

**JUDITH R. BUGOSH, Administratrix of the Estate of EDWARD J. BUGOSH,
Deceased, and JUDITH R. BUGOSH, in her own right,**

v.

**I.U. NORTH AMERICA INC., as successor by merger to The Garp Company, formerly
known as The Gage Company, formerly known as Pittsburgh Gage and Supply
Company, E.W. BOWMAN, INC., EMHART GLASS INC., formerly known as Emhart
Manufacturing Company, formerly known as Hartford Empire, F.B. WRIGHT
COMPANY, SURFACE COMBUSTION, INC., TAYLORED INDUSTRIES, INC.**

**BRIEF OF THE PENNSYLVANIA CHAMBER OF BUSINESS AND INDUSTRY,
COALITION FOR LITIGATION JUSTICE, INC., CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS, NFIB SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF WHOLESALER-DISTRIBUTORS, AMERICAN TORT
REFORM ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN INSURANCE ASSOCIATION, PROPERTY
CASUALTY INSURERS ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANIES, AND AMERICAN
CHEMISTRY COUNCIL
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Regarding the Order of the Superior Court of July 18, 2007 affirming the Order of the
Trial Court and Notice of Appeal from Order or other Determination dated April 28, 2006
of the Court of Common Pleas of Allegheny County, Pennsylvania
G.D. No. 04-18310 (on appeal at 997 of 2006)

Victor E. Schwartz
Mark A. Behrens
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
600 14th Street, NW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20005-2004
(202) 783-8400 (Telephone)
(202) 783-4211 (Facsimile)

Michael L. Martinez (Pa. Bar No. 30123)
Patricia M. Connally
CROWELL & MORING LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004-2595
(202) 624-2500 (Telephone)
(202) 628-5116 (Facsimile)

Of Counsel

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

(Additional Of Counsel Listed on Next Page)

Of Counsel

Jan Amundson
Quentin Riegel
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS
1331 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-3000

Donald D. Evans
AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL
1300 Wilson Boulevard
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 741-5000

Gregg Dykstra
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANIES
3601 Vincennes Road
Indianapolis, IN 46268
(317) 875-5250

Ann W. Spragens
Sean McMurrough
PROPERTY CASUALTY INSURERS
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA
2600 South River Road
Des Plaines, IL 60018
(847) 553-3826

Robin S. Conrad
Amar D. Sarwal
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

George W. Keeley
KEELEY, KUENN & REID

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION..... | 5 |
| STATEMENT OF THE SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW | 5 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS..... | 5 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... | 5 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 6 |
| I. THE THIRD RESTATEMENT ADOPTS A FAIR AND UNIFORM STANDARD TO ADDRESS PRODUCTS LIABILITY CLAIMS | 6 |
| II. THE “FORESEEABLE RISK” REQUIREMENT IN THE THIRD RESTATEMENT SECTION 2(c) IS FAIR, BALANCED AND OVERWHELMINGLY SUPPORTED BY SCHOLARS AND COURTS..... | 10 |
| III. DISTRIBUTORS SHOULD NOT BE HELD LIABLE UNDER A STANDARD GREATER THAN THAT APPLIED TO MANUFACTURERS | 13 |
| IV. SECTION 2(c) OF THE THIRD RESTATEMENT SHOULD BE APPLIED HERE | 14 |
| CONCLUSION | 19 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|-----|
| <i>Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... | 14 |
| <i>Beshada v. Johns-Manville Products Corp.</i> , 447 A.2d 539 (N.J. 1982)..... | 8 |
| <i>Dambacher v. Mallis</i> , 336 Pa. Super. 22, 485 A.2d 408 (1984), appeal dismissed, 508 Pa. 643, 500 A.2d 428 (1985)..... | 12 |
| <i>Duchess v. Langston Corp.</i> , 564 Pa. 529, 769 A.2d 1131 (2001)..... | 10 |
| <i>Feldman v. Lederle Labs.</i> , 479 A.2d 374 (N.J. 1984)..... | 8 |
| <i>Giffear v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 632 A.2d 880 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1993)..... | 15 |
| <i>Gregg v. V.J. Auto Parts, Inc.</i> , 943 A.2d 216 (Pa. 2007)..... | 16 |
| <i>Ieropoli v. AC&S Corp.</i> , 842 A.2d 919 (Pa. 2004)..... | 14 |
| <i>In re Combustion Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 391 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2005)..... | 14 |
| <i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)..... | 14 |
| <i>Pennsylvania Dept. of Gen. Servs. v. United States Mineral Prods.</i> , 587 Pa. 236, 898 A.2d 590 (2006)..... | 8 |
| <i>Phillips v. Cricket Lighters</i> , 576 Pa. 644, 841 A.2d 1000 (2003)..... | 8,9 |
| <i>Simmons v. Monarch Mach. Tool Co.</i> , 596 N.E.2d 318, (Mass. 1992)..... | 12 |
| <i>Simmons v. Pacor, Inc.</i> , 674 A.2d 232 (Pa. 1996)..... | 15 |
| <i>Vassallo v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 428 Mass 1, 696 N.E.2d 909 (1998)..... | 12 |

STATUTES

| | |
|---------------------------------|---|
| N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:58C-4..... | 8 |
|---------------------------------|---|

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|-----|
| Aaron D. Twerski, <i>Chasing the Illusory Pot of Gold at the End of the Rainbow: Negligence and Strict Liability in Design Defect Litigation</i> , 90 Marq. L. Rev. 7 (2006)..... | 7,8 |
| American Academy of Actuaries' Mass Torts Subcommittee, <i>Overview of Asbestos Claims and Trends</i> , 5 (Aug. 2007)..... | 14 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| Center for Legal Policy at the Manhattan Institute, <i>Trial Lawyers, Inc., A Report on the Asbestos Litigation Industry</i> (2008) | 14 |
| Charles E. Bates & Charles H. Mullin, <i>Having your Tort and Eating it Too?</i> , 6:4 Mealey's Asbestos Bankr. Rep. 1 (Nov. 2006)..... | 17 |
| Deborah R. Hensler, <i>California Asbestos Litigation – The Big Picture</i> , Columns – Asbestos, Aug. 2004..... | 15 |
| Editorial, <i>Lawyers Torch the Economy</i> , Wall St. J., Apr. 6, 2001, at A14, available at 2001 WLNR 1993314..... | 15 |
| James A. Henderson, Jr. & Aaron D. Twerski, <i>Doctrinal Collapse in Products Liability: The Empty Shell of Failure to Warn</i> , 65 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 265 (May 1990) | 7,8 |
| James A. Henderson, Jr. & Aaron D. Twerski, <i>Products Liability</i> , 10-Fall Kan. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 21 (2000) | 11 |
| James A. Henderson, Jr., <i>A Discussion and a Defense of the Restatement (Third) of Torts: Products Liability</i> , 8-Fall Kan. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 18 (1998) | 7 |
| James S. Kakalik <i>et al.</i> , <i>Variation in Asbestos Litigation Compensation and Expenses</i> (RAND Inst. for Civil Justice, 1984)..... | 16 |
| Mark A. Behrens, <i>Some Proposals for Courts Interested in Helping Sick Claimants and Solving Serious Problems in Asbestos Litigation</i> , 54 Baylor L. Rev. 331 (2002) | 15 |
| Martha Neil, <i>Backing Away from the Abyss</i> , ABA J., Sept. 2006..... | 17 |
| <i>Medical Monitoring and Asbestos Litigation</i> ” – A Discussion with Richard Scruggs and Victor Schwartz, 17:3 Mealey's Litig. Rep.: Asbestos 5 (Mar. 1, 2002) | 15 |
| Paul F. Rothstein, <i>What Courts Can Do in the Face of the Never-Ending Asbestos Crisis</i> , 71 Miss. L.J. 1 (2001) | 15 |
| Restatement (Second) of Torts § 402A (1965)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Restatement Third, Torts: Products Liability § 2 (1998)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Stephen J. Carroll <i>et al.</i> , <i>Asbestos Litigation</i> xxiv (Rand Inst. for Civil Justice 2005)..... | 14,16 |
| Steven B. Hantler <i>et al.</i> , <i>Is the “Crisis” in the Civil Justice System Real or Imagined?</i> , 38 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 1121 (2005)..... | 15 |
| Victor E. Schwartz & Leah Lorber, <i>A Letter to the Nation's Trial Judges: How the Focus on Efficiency Is Hurting You and Innocent Victims in Asbestos Liability Cases</i> , 24 Am. J. Trial Advoc. 247 (2000) | 15 |

Victor E. Schwartz & Russell W. Driver, *Warnings in the Workplace:
The Need for a Synthesis of Law and Communication Theory*,
52 U. Cin. L. Rev. 38 (1983).....10

Victor E. Schwartz, *The Death of “Super Strict Liability”: Common Sense
Returns To Tort Law*, 27 Gonzaga L. Rev. 179 (1991/92).....11

Victor E. Schwartz, *The Restatement, Third, Torts: Products Liability:
A Model of Fairness And Balance*, 10-Fall Kan. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 41 (2000).....6,10
